SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
May 8, 2007 Hearing Room B
3:00 P.M. Tapes 75-76
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair

Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Alan Bates

Sen. Roger Beyer

Sen. Floyd Prozanski

STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2068 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2069 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2287 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2289 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2970 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3068 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
75A 004 Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:05 p.m.
HB 2068 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
011 Chair Avakian
017 Ted Lorensen, Oregon Department of Forestry (EXHIBIT A)
028 Dan Hilburn, Department of Agriculture (EXHIBIT B)
046 Randy Henry, Oregon State Marine Board (EXHIBIT C)
064 Chair Avakian
HB 2068 — WORK SESSION
067 MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 2068 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
069 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 2069 A — PUBLIC HEARING

073 Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
75A 079 Sarah Lipow, Department of Forestry (EXHIBIT D)
102 Chair Avakian
104 Lipow
105 Chair Avakian
109 Sen. Prozanski
HB 2069 A - WORK SESSION
113 MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves HB 2069A to the floor with

a DO PASS recommendation.



114

HB 2287 A — PUBLIC HEARING

119
124
129
143

HB 2287A — WORK SESSION
145

147

HB 2289 — PUBLIC HEARING
149
151
159
166
171
177

HB 2289 — WORK SESSION
179

181

HB 2970 — PUBLIC HEARING
187

194

75A 234
230
231
238
241

HB 2970 - WORK SESSION
252

253

HB 3068 — PUBLIC HEARING
265
257

295

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.

Sue Marshall

Jim Cramer, Oregon Department of Agriculture (EXHIBIT E)
Jim Hayes

Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 2287A to the floor with
a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)

Jim Cramer, Oregon Department of Agriculture (EXHIBIT G)
Dennis Hays

Sen. Beyer

Hays

Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 2289 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. ATKINSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator

David Cleary, Lieutenant, Oregon State Police Fish and Wildlife
Division (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Avakian

Sen. Prozanski

Cleary

Al Elkins, Oregon Hunters Association (EXHIBIT I)

Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 2970 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.

Sue Marshall, Committee Admin (EXHIBIT J)
Tracy Rutten, Special District Association of Oregon

(EXHIBIT K)
Ron Montgomery, Oregon Vector Control Association
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HB 3068 — WORK SESSION

300
303
306
310
317
320
324
329
334
342
345
348
349
358
366
369
374
390
410
413
421
431
437
001
004
005
006
009
012

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

018

019

021
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(EXHIBIT L)
Wirth, Vector
Chair Avakian
Sen. Bates
Wirth

Sen. Bates
Wirth

Sen. Bates
Wirth

Sen. Bates
Montgomery
Sen. Bates
Chair Avakian
Sen. Beyer
Montgomery
Sen. Beyer
Montgomery
Sen. Bates
Montgomery
Sen. Bates
Montgomery
Wirth

Sen. Avakian
Montgomery
Montgomery (continued)
Chair Avakian
Sen. Bates
Chair Avakian
Montgomery
Terry Witt, Oregonians for Food and Shelter (EXHIBIT M)

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves HB 3068 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Beyer

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. BATES will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 3:36 p.m.

HB 2068, written testimony, Ted Lorensen, 2 pp

HB 2068, written testimony, Dan Hilburn, 1 p

HB 2068, written testimony, Randy Henry, 1 p

HB 2069 A, written testimony of Theodore Lorensen, Sarah Lipow, 2 pp
HB 2287 A, written testimony, Jim Cramer, 1 p

HB 2289, written testimony of Gordon Kribs, staff, 1 p

HB 2289, written testimony, Jim Cramer, 1 p

HB 2970, written testimony, David Cleary, 2 pp
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HB 2970, written testimony, Al ElKins, 1 p

HB 3068, written testimony of Linda Fleming, staff, 1 p

HB 3068, written testimony of the Oregon Environmental Health Association, Tracy Rutten,
1p

HB 3068, written testimony, Ron Montgomery, 1 p

HB 3068, written testimony, Terry Witt, 1 p



